

No. 19-438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David V. Chipman
Raul F. Guerra
MONZÓN, GUERRA &
ASSOCIATES
1133 H Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin P. Chagnon
Monica Haymond
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Brian P. Goldman
Counsel of Record
Thomas King-Sun Fu
Kory DeClark
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
brian.goldman@orrick.com

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government’s View Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Cases And The First Principles Of The Categorical Approach.	3
A. The least-acts-criminalized presumption governs all aspects of the categorical approach and leaves no work for a burden of proof to do.	3
B. The government’s argument flouts the first principles of the categorical approach.	9
II. The Government’s Arguments Regarding Practical Difficulties Lack Merit.	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of A-G-G</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011).....	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	21
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	20
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	7
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , No. 18-776 (Mar. 23, 2020)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	2, 5, 6, 8, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	12

<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	7, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	7, 14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re S-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 936 (BIA 2006).....	22
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914).....	4, 12
<i>Matter of Vivas</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 68 (BIA 1977).....	21
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act,

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B)20

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(C)20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)1, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B)22

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)1, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)14

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-608(1)(c) (2008)12

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(b)(5)21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(e)21

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)4, 11, 21, 22

70 Fed. Reg. 4743 (Jan. 31, 2005)21

Fed. R. Evid. 3018

Other Authorities

Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Form EOIR-42B, <i>Application for Cancellation of Removal and Adjustment of Status for Certain Nonpermanent Residents</i> (Rev. Oct. 2008), http://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/library/2013/02/26/Young_eoir42b.pdf	22
2 McCormick on Evidence § 339 (8th ed. 2020).....	13
2 McCormick on Evidence § 344 (8th ed. 2020).....	8
U.S. Br., <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 08-6925 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2009)	8, 19
U.S. Br., <i>Voisine v. United States</i> , No. 14-10154 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2016).....	19
